

Australian Capital Territory

Crimes (Sentencing) Amendment Regulation 2009 (No 1)

Subordinate Law SL2009-48

The Australian Capital Territory Executive makes the following regulation under the *Crimes (Sentencing) Act 2005*.

Dated 1 October 2009.

SIMON CORBELL Minister

KATY GALLAGHER Minister

J2009-381

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



Crimes (Sentencing) Amendment Regulation 2009 (No 1)

Subordinate Law SL2009-48

made under the Crimes (Sentencing) Act 2005

Name of regulation

This regulation is the Crimes (Sentencing) Amendment Regulation 2009 (No 1).

Commencement

This regulation commences on the day after its notification day.

Note The naming and commencement provisions automatically commence on the notification day (see Legislation Act, s 75 (1)).

J2009-381

1

2

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

3

Legislation amended

This regulation amends the Crimes (Sentencing) Regulation 2006.

4 New section 3 (aa) and (ab)

insert

- (aa) the Canberra Rape Crisis Centre Inc, incorporated under the *Associations Incorporation Act 1991*, certificate of incorporation number A02865;
- (ab) the Domestic Violence Crisis Service Inc, incorporated under the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, certificate of incorporation number A01467;

Endnotes

1 Notification

Notified under the Legislation Act on 8 October 2009.

2 Republications of amended laws

For the latest republication of amended laws, see www.legislation.act.gov.au.

© Australian Capital Territory 2009

page 2

Crimes (Sentencing) Amendment Regulation 2009 (No 1)

SL2009-48